

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-2030 Version: 1 Name: Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs,

Washington, DC

Type: Payment Approval Status: Approved

File created: 1/31/2018 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 3/14/2018 Final action: 3/14/2018

Title: PROPOSED PAYMENT APPROVAL

Department(s): Juvenile Probation and Court Services, Circuit Court of Cook County

Action: Refund of advanced and unspent federal grant funds

Payee: Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Washington, DC

Good(s) or Service(s): Second Chance Reentry Grant

Fiscal Impact: \$26,881.38

Accounts: 1326-520475

Contract Number(s): N/A

Summary: In 2010, the Circuit Court of Cook County was awarded a Second Chance Act Reentry Demonstration Program Grant 2010-RW-BX-046 from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs. The grant award of \$547,673.00, spanned the period from 10/1/2010 - 9/30/2012. The entire award amount was advanced but actual program costs were \$520,791.62, with a remaining balance of \$26,881.38. That difference was credited to county corporate accounts in 2015 with the understanding that expenses would ultimately be reallocated to the grant. However, that turned out not to be the case. Therefore, the U.S. Department of Justice will be refunded the \$26,881.38, with a charge to current period operations.

Sponsors:

Indexes: TIMOTHY C. EVANS, Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/14/2018	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

PROPOSED PAYMENT APPROVAL

Department(s): Juvenile Probation and Court Services, Circuit Court of Cook County

Action: Refund of advanced and unspent federal grant funds

Payee: Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Washington, DC

Good(s) or Service(s): Second Chance Reentry Grant

File #: 18-2030, Version: 1

Fiscal Impact: \$26,881.38

Accounts: 1326-520475

Contract Number(s): N/A

Summary: In 2010, the Circuit Court of Cook County was awarded a Second Chance Act Reentry Demonstration Program Grant 2010-RW-BX-046 from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs. The grant award of \$547,673.00, spanned the period from 10/1/2010 - 9/30/2012. The entire award amount was advanced but actual program costs were \$520,791.62, with a remaining balance of \$26,881.38. That difference was credited to county corporate accounts in 2015 with the understanding that expenses would ultimately be reallocated to the grant. However, that turned out not to be the case. Therefore, the U.S. Department of Justice will be refunded the \$26,881.38, with a charge to current period operations.